(X6) DATE

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		1 ` '			SURVEY LETED		
7.1.12 1 27.11	G. GG	.52		A. BUILDING:			
		IL6002828		B. WING		C 08/30/2024	
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMHUR	ST EXTENDED CARE	CENTER		LAKE STRE ST, IL 60126			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIE  MUST BE PRECEDE  SC IDENTIFYING INFO	D BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments			S 000			
	Complaint Investiga	ations: 2476702/	IL177064				
	Investigation of Fac August 5, 2024/IL1		cident of				
S9999	Final Observations			S9999			
	Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210a) 300.1210b)4)5) 300.1210d)3)6)						
	Section 300.610 Rea) The facility shall procedures governifacility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisting administrator, the amedical advisory conformed and other policies shall composition of the written policies the facility and shall by this committee, and dated minutes	have written poling all services policies and progressident Care Fing of at least the dvisory physicial ommittee, and reinservices in the y with the Act and shall be followed to the province of the province of the province of the province of the policy of the policy of the province of	cies and rovided by the cedures shall Policy n or the presentatives facility. The d this Part. d in operating least annually				
	Section 300.1210 C Nursing and Person a) Comprehensive with the participation resident's guardian applicable, must decomprehensive car includes measurab meet the resident's and psychosocial n	nal Care Resident Care P n of the resident or representativ velop and imple e plan for each r e objectives and medical, nursing	lan. A facility, and the e, as ment a esident that I timetables to g, and mental				

Illinois Department of Public Health
LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

09/17/24 **Electronically Signed** 

TITLE

illinois Department of Public Health							
	AND DIAN OF CODDECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6002828		B. WING	_	08/3	; 0/2024	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE			
		200 FAST	LAKE STRE				
ELMHUI	RST EXTENDED CARE	ECENTER ELMHURS	ST, IL 60126				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999				
	Continued From page 1 resident's comprehensive assessment, which allow the resident to attain or maintain the highest practicable level of independent functioning, and provide for discharge planning to the least restrictive setting based on the resident's care needs. The assessment shall be developed with the active participation of the resident and the resident's guardian or representative, as applicable. (Section 3-202.2a of the Act)  b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident.  4) All nursing personnel shall assist and encourage residents so that a resident's abilities in activities of daily living do not diminish unless circumstances of the individual's clinical condition demonstrate that diminution was unavoidable. This includes the resident's abilities to bathe, dress, and groom; transfer and ambulate; toilet; eat; and use speech, language, or other functional communication systems. A resident who is unable to carry out activities of daily living shall receive the services necessary to maintain good nutrition, grooming, and personal hygiene.  5) All nursing personnel shall assist and encourage residents with ambulation and safe transfer activities as often as necessary in an effort to help them retain or maintain their highest practicable level of functioning.						

Illinois Department of Public Health

d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing

If continuation sheet 3 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION INDED.					(3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	IL6002828		B. WING			C <b>30/2024</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	,	
		CENTED		LAKE STRE			
ELWINUR	RST EXTENDED CARE	CENTER	ELMHUR	ST, IL 60126	3		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	resident's condition emotional changes, determining care re further medical eva made by nursing sta- resident's medical r	at a minimum, the ed on a 24-hour, basis: servations of cha, including menta, as a means for quired and the n luation and treatraff and recorded ecord.  Ty precautions shesidents' environ hazards as possishall evaluate reseceives adequat	anges in a all and analyzing and eed for ment shall be in the all be taken ment remains ble. All idents to see e supervision	S9999			
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:						
	Based on observation, interview, and record review the facility failed to safely position a resident (R1) in bed during care and safely transfer the resident after a fall. This failure resulted in the resident falling out of bed and sustaining multiple rib fractures. The facility also failed to identify a resident's (R2) transfer status in the plan of care, safely transfer the resident, and apply a wheelchair positioning device for the resident with a known behavior of unsafely leaning to the side. This applies to 2 of 4 (R1 and R2) residents reviewed for safety.						
	The findings include	e:					

6899

Illinois Department of Public Health

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
	U 000000				0	
		IL6002828	B. WING		08/3	0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMHUR	RST EXTENDED CAR	F CENTER	LAKE STRE ST, IL 60126			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	1. R1's EMR (Elect R1 was admitted to multiple diagnoses pulmonary disease osteoporosis with roosteoarthritis, acqu limb, abnormalities muscle weakness.  R1's MDS (Minimushowed R1 was coon facility staff for a and toileting. The Etransferred to the h	ronic Medical Record) showed the facility on 5/03/2024 with including chronic obstructive, dementia, age-related ecurrent pathological fracture, ired absence of the right upper of gait and mobility, and Impata Set) dated 8/05/2024 gnitively intact and dependent assistance with bed mobility EMR showed R1 was ospital on 8/05/2024 and was	S9999			
	transferred to the hospital on 8/05/2024 and was not readmitted to the facility.  On 8/28/2024 at 3:00 PM, V11 (Certified Nurse Assistant/CNA) was interviewed regarding R1's fall incident on 8/05/2024. V11 said on 8/05/2024 at 4 AM she was going to render incontinence care to R1 in bed. V11 said she turned R1 on her right side away from her. V11 said she then turned away from R1 to gather incontinence supplies and left R1 unsupervised. V11 said R1 then fell out of bed on the floor. V11 continued to say she then immediately assisted R1 into a standing position and transferred her back to bed.  V12 (Agency Registered Nurse/RN) was not able to be reached for an interview during this survey. V12's untitled witness document dated 8/05/2024 said she was notified by V11 (CNA) that R1 fell out of bed while receiving incontinence care. The statement said R1 was in bed when she went to assess R1 after the fall. The statement continued to say R1 verbalized generalized pain and had sustained a skin tear to the left elbow, an abrasion to the left shin, and a bruise to the right					

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA			(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SLIBVEV
	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
			A. BOILDING.			
	W 000000		B. WING		00/0	
		IL6002828	D. WINO		08/3	0/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
FIMHIIF	RST EXTENDED CARE	CENTER 200 EAST	LAKE STRE	ET		
LLIVIIIO	OT EXTENDED OAK	ELMHUR	ST, IL 60126			
(X4) ID	_	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	<b>\</b>	/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		COMPLETE DATE
17.0		,	17.0	DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	Continued From pa	ne 4	S9999			
00000			00000			
		:35 PM, V2 (Director of				
		R1 was transferred to the				
		evaluation because she was te generalized pain after her				
		spital informed the facility R1				
		iple bilateral rib fractures. V2				
		the nursing staff to follow fall				
		ons during bed mobility to				
	ensure the safety or	f residents. V2 said V11				
		not positioned R1 away from				
		it naving been assessed by the				
	nurse.					
	R1's imaging hospit	tal records dated 8/05/2024				
		9th-10th rib fracture				
	deformities."					
		e nospital and was treated for				
	TID Tractures.					
	R1's Fall Risk Evalu	uation dated 5/03/2024				
	showed R1 was at i					
	20.000					
	(CNA) should have her nor should have was rendering incort to say V11 also sho after she fell without nurse.  R1's imaging hospit showed R1 sustained deformities and left deformities."  The facility's initial a Injury Incident Report Incident	not positioned R1 away from e left her unattended when she ntinence care. V2 continued ould have not transferred R1 it having been assessed by the stal records dated 8/05/2024 ed "Right 6th-10th rib fracture 9th-10th rib fracture 9th-10th rib fracture and final report titled Serious out dated 8/05/2024 said R1 nen receiving incontinence aid R1 was complaining of pain e hospital and was treated for unation dated 5/03/2024				

Illinois Department of Public Health

outcomes through quality improvement tools and

STATE FORM 6899 ISCN11 If continuation sheet 5 of 9

IIIINOIS D	epartment of Public	nealth				
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMP	LETED	
						:
		IL6002828	B. WING			0/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CTDEET AD		STATE ZID CODE	<u> </u>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMHUF	RST EXTENDED CAR	F CENTER	LAKE STRI ST, IL 60126			
(X4) ID PREFIX		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL)		(X5) COMPLETE
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	TAG	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO	PRIATE	DATE
				DEFICIENCY)		
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 5	S9999			
		e: to prevent and/or decrease and reduce injuries resulting				
	from falls."	and reduce injuries resulting				
		ronic Medical Record) showed				
		the facility on 6/26/2024 with including acute kidney failure,				
		ropathy, sepsis, hypotension,				
		rnia, hepatomegaly, benign				
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	ia, constipation, pressure				
	failure, and muscle	eft heel, congestive heart				
	Tallule, allu Illuscie	uisorder.				
		m Data Set) dated 6/28/2024				
		verely cognitively impaired and				
	transfers and mobil	ty staff for assistance with				
		•				
		:27 AM, R2 was sitting in his				
	0 0	heelchair. R2 did not have his				
		ive arm device in place. V8 NA) said they were going to				
		V8 and V10 used a total				
		chine to transfer R2. R2's legs				
		a fixed position and flexed				
		de. R2 had a dressing to his				
		ing to his right inner arm and rea extending to his anterior				
	chest area. V9 (RN) came to R2's room to assess his bruises. V9 said R2 had a pressure					
	ulcer to his right heel and his arm and torso					
	bruising was noted last week. V8 and V9 said R2					
		nt fall or incident. They				
	continued to say R2 had the tendency to lean on his right side when in his chair and was receiving					
		in his chair and was receiving the they believed possibly				
	caused the bruising					
		,				
		50 PM, R2 was in the dining				
	room sitting in his r	eclining geriatric wheelchair.				

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
IL6002828			B. WING			C <b>30/2024</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E CENTER	200 EAST	DRESS, CITY, S LAKE STRE ST, IL 60126			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG		TEMENT OF DEFICI / MUST BE PRECED SC IDENTIFYING INI	ED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	Continued From particles and said he was not surstatus because he nor on the facility's said R2's transfer s' "judgment call" dail' said he sometimes or two-person assis the total mechanical on 8/28/2024 at 11 said he said R2's transfer s' "judgment call" dail' said he sometimes or two-person assis the total mechanical on 8/28/2024 at 11 said he sometimes or two-person assis the total mechanical on 8/28/2024 at 9:50 Rehab) said R2 wa 7/10/2024 with a rebe transferred with lift because of his wollower leg contracture on 8/29/2024 at 11 was observed leaning when in his chair. No occurred due to his positioning. V2 said ensure R2's wheeld support the said resure R2's wheeld support the suppositioning. V2 said ensure R2's wheeld support the suppositioning. V2 said ensure R2's wheeld suppositioning.	wheelchair posice in place.  37 AM, R2 was eclining geriatric wheelchair posice in place.  :55 AM, V9 (RN ng R2's transfer what was R2's EMR and transfer status y's posted trans. Show R2's transfer what was R2's could not find it posted transfer transfers R2 questance and som all lift by himself to AM, V16 (Directon of the use of a tot yeakness, foot weekness, foo	in the dining c wheelchair. sitioning  I) was r status. V9 2's transfer d said she was s. V9 then fer status list fer status.  A) was r status. V8 's transfer in R2's EMR status list. V8 ad he makes a ring R2. V8 uickly with one etimes he uses to transfer R2.  rector of om therapy on to continue to al mechanical wound, and  ON) said R2 nis right side uise most likely trol and unsafe the staff to	S9999			

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM 6899 ISCN11 If continuation sheet 7 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
AND I LAIN	J. L. S. SOMESTION		A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED	
					l c	
		IL6002828	B. WING			0/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMHUR	RST EXTENDED CARE	F CFNTFR	LAKE STRE			
		ELMHURS	ST, IL 60126			
(X4) ID	_	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX	<b>\</b>	' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF		COMPLETE DATE
TAG	REGOLATORT OR E	OCIDENTII TIIVO INI ONWATION)	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	MAIL	57.1.2
	_					
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999			
	was in place to assi	ist R2 be properly positioned				
		om sustaining any further				
		2's transfer status has always				
		cal lift with a two-person				
		reviewed R2's care plan and				
		transfer status list and they				
		s transfer status. V2 said				
		s should identify their transfer				
		aff are aware on how to safely				
		V2 said she expected staff to				
		nsfer status and when using				
		al lift a two-person assistance				
	was required for sa					
		9 .				
	R2's 7/10/24 Physic	cal Therapy/PT Discharge				
		id R2 was dependent on				
		red the use of a mechanical				
		titled Follow Up Question				
		2024 (during the survey)				
		er documentation from				
	7/29/2024 through 8	8/28/2024. The document				
	showed R2's transf	er support provided varied				
	from one-person ph	nysical assistance and				
	two-person physica	l assistance. The document				
	continued to show F	R2's transfer self-performance				
	also varied from tot	al dependence, extensive				
	assistance, and lim	ited assistance.				
	•	d 8/28/2024 said R2 was at				
	risk for bruising and injury because he favored his right side and leaned over on the right side of his wheelchair. The care plan showed an intervention to "Place right side arm rest bolster"					
		k and reposition resident while				
		c) chair as needed for				
		plan continued to show R2				
		the mechanical device (lift) for				
		n was initiated on 8/28/2024				
	(during the survey).					

Illinois Department of Public Health

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:		COMP	COMPLETED	
	IL6002828		B. WING			3 <b>0/2024</b>	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ELMULIE	ST EXTENDED CARE	E CENTED	200 EAST	LAKE STRE	EET		
LLIVITION	OT EXTENDED CAR	CLITTLE	ELMHUR	ST, IL 60126			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8		S9999			
	On 8/28/2024 at 10 not have policies re positioning. The fact Lift dated 1/04/2024 move a resident satisfactory as possible"	garding bed n cility's policy tit 4 showed "Pur	nobility and led (mechanical) pose: A. To				
	"A"						